As of 31 December 2023, the Group’s net exposure to foreign exchange risk was as follows:

Assets Liabilities
2023 2022

Restated
2023 2022

Restated
$ $ $ $

Canadian Dollar 165,731 6,067 (58,686) (1,392,399)

Philippine Peso - 220,854 - -

US Dollar 584,695 5,009,117 (232,960) (1,793,050)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Financial Report Sacgasco Limited
For the year ended 31 December 2023

Page | 87

27 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency exchange rate risk management (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 2% (2022: 5%) increase and decrease in the Australian dollar
against the relevant foreign currencies and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign
exchange rates.  The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items
and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 2% (2022: 5%) change in foreign currency rates.  A positive
number indicates an increase in profit or loss where the Australian dollar strengthens against the respective
currency.

Impact on profit or loss
2023 2022

$ $

If AUD strengthens by 2%   (2022: 5%)
CAD (1,931) (63,978)
PHP n/a (419,507)
USD (4,788) (113,031)
If AUD weakens by 2%   (2022: 5%)
CAD 1,931 63,978
PHP n/a 419,507
USD 4,788 113,031

Fluctuations in foreign currencies during the current financial year compared with the prior year are as follows:

2023 2022
% %

CAD (2.33) 0.81
PHP (1.17) 4.36
USD (0.16) 3.54

Credit risk management

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty fails to discharge an obligation to the Group.  The Group is exposed to
credit risk from financial assets including cash and cash equivalents held at banks and trade and other receivables.

The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties.
The Group only transacts with entities that are rated the equivalent of investment grade and above.  This
information is supplied by independent rating agencies where available and, if not available, the Group uses publicly
available financial information and its own trading record to rate its customers.